
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~, 

/ \ 
I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 I 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 

26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

.. 

Date {QJ2-.6JZ, 
LD 1749 

(Fihng No S-2)72..) 

HEALTH COVERAGE, INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Reproduced and distributed under the d1rection of the Secretary of the Senate 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" ,4-" to S P 694, L D 1749, "An Act to Establish the 
Physical Therapy Licensure Compact" 

Amend the bill m the first lme after the enactmg clause (page 1, lme 2 m L D ) by 
stnkmg out the followmg "PART A" 

Amend the bill m Part A by msertmg after section 1 the followmg 

'Sec. A-2. Appropriations and allocations. The followmg appropnations and 
allocat10ns are made 

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Adm1mstrative Services - Professional and Fmanc1al Regulation 0094 

Imtiatlve Provides ongomg funds for the technology and other admmistratlve costs 
associated with addmg one Comprehensive Health Planner II position to support the 
anticipated mcrease m workload associated with Jommg the Physical Therapy Licensure 
Compact 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
All Other 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 

Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation 0352 

2023-24 
$0 

$0 

2024-25 
$2,245 

$2,245 

Imtlatlve Provides ongomg funds for one Comprehensive Health Planner II position and 
related All Other costs to support the anticipated mcrease m workload associated with 
JOmmg the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Page 1 -131LR0429(02) 

2023-24 
0 000 

$0 
$0 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2024-25 
1 000 

$49,297 
$12,539 



ROS 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

COMMITTEE AlvIENDMENT "/}" to SP 694, L D 1749 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL 
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL-ALL FUNDS 

$0 

2023-24 

$0 

$0 

11 Sec. A-3. Effective date. This Act takes effect January 1, 2026' 

12 Amend the bill by stnkmg out all of Part B 

$61,836 

2024-25 

$64,081 

$64,081 

13 Amend the bill by relettermg or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or sect10n 
14 number to read consecutively 

15 SUMMARY 

16 This amendment provides that Part A of this legislation, which establishes the Physical 
17 Therapy Li censure Compact, takes effect January 1, 2026 

18 The amendment strikes Part B of the bill because the substantive provisions are also 
19 mcluded m L D 1453, An Act to Amend the Physical Therapist Practice Laws 

20 The amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations sect10n 

21 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

22 (See attached) 

Page 2-131LR0429(02) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



( 
\ 

Revised 06/14/23 ::tPae.. 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1749 LR429(02) 

An Act to Estabhsh the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact 

Fiscal Note for BIii as Amended by Committee Amendment "A'l.s '!:>7W 
Committee: Health Coverage, Insurance and Fmancial Services 

Fiscal Note Reqmred: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

Future bienmum revenue mcrease - Other Special Revenue Funds 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 
ProJections 
FY 2025-26 

ProJections 
FY 2026-27 

\propnat10ns/ Allocations 

Other Special Revenue Funds $0 $64,081 $113,890 $120,222 

Fiscal DetaII and Notes 
This bill mcludes ongomg Other Special Revenue Funds allocat10ns totalmg $64,081 m fiscal year 2024-25 to the 
Department of Profess10nal and Fmancial Regulat10n to support the addit10nal costs to the Board of Exammers m 
Physical Therapy associated withJommg the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact effective January 1, 2026 Of that 
amount, ongomg Other Special Revenue Funds allocat10ns of $61,836 are to the Office of Profess10nal and 
Occupat10nal Regulat10n withm the department for one Comprehensive Health Planner II posit10n and related All 
Other costs to support the anticipated mcrease m workload associated withJommg the compact This assumes the 
posit10n will begm on January 1, 2025 Addit10nally, ongomg Other Special Revenue Funds allocat10ns of $2,245 m 
fiscal year 2024-25 are provided to the Admmistrative Services - Professional and Fmancial Regulat10n program for 
the technology and other adtmmstrative costs associated with addmg the posit10n 

The department has mdicated that the revenue generated from current hcensmg and other fees will not be sufficient to 
support the addit10nal costs associated with this bill and hcensmg fees will need to be mcreased The amount and 
timmg of any fee mcrease cannot be detennmed at this time 

LR0429(02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




