MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1		₹* t		LD 1749			
2		Date (e/20/2)	(Filing	No S-372)			
3		HEALTH COVERAGE, INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES					
4		Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate					
5		STATE OF MAINE					
6		SENATE					
7		131ST LEGISLATURE					
8		FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
9 10	,	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 694, L D 1749, "An Act to Establish the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact"					
11 12		Amend the bill in the first line after the enacting clause (page 1, line 2 in L D) by striking out the following "PART A" $^{\prime\prime}$					
13		Amend the bill in Part A by inserting after section 1 the following					
14 15		'Sec. A-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made					
16		PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF					
17		Administrative Services - Professional and Financial Regulation 0094					
18 19 20 21	de.	Initiative Provides ongoing funds for the technology and other administrative costs associated with adding one Comprehensive Health Planner II position to support the anticipated increase in workload associated with joining the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact					
22 23 24		OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS All Other	2023-24 \$0	2024-25 \$2,245			
25		OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$2,245			
26		Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation 0352					
27 28 29		Initiative Provides ongoing funds for one Comprehensive Health Planner II position and related All Other costs to support the anticipated increase in workload associated with joining the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact					
30 31 32 33 34		OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT Personal Services All Other	2023-24 0 000 \$0 \$0	2024-25 1 000 \$49,297 \$12,539			

Page 1 - 131LR0429(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " to S P 694, L D 1749					
1	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$61,836			
2						
3	PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL					
4	REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF					
5	DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2023-24	2024-25			
6						
7	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$0	\$64,081			
8			0.54.004			
9	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$0	\$64,081			
10						
11	Sec. A-3. Effective date. This Act takes effect Jan	uary 1, 2026 '				
12	Amend the bill by striking out all of Part B					
13 14	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively					
15	SUMMARY					
16 17	This amendment provides that Part A of this legislation, which establishes the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact, takes effect January 1, 2026					
18 19	The amendment strikes Part B of the bill because the substantive provisions are also included in L D 1453, An Act to Amend the Physical Therapist Practice Laws					
20	The amendment also adds an appropriations and allocations section					
21	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
22	(See attached)					

Page 2 - 131LR0429(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1749

LR 429(02)

An Act to Establish the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "A(5372)
Committee: Health Coverage, Insurance and Financial Services
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

Future biennium revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
propriations/Allocations				
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$64,081	\$113,890	\$120,222

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes ongoing Other Special Revenue Funds allocations totaling \$64,081 in fiscal year 2024-25 to the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation to support the additional costs to the Board of Examiners in Physical Therapy associated with joining the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact effective January 1, 2026. Of that amount, ongoing Other Special Revenue Funds allocations of \$61,836 are to the Office of Professional and Occupational Regulation within the department for one Comprehensive Health Planner II position and related All Other costs to support the anticipated increase in workload associated with joining the compact. This assumes the position will begin on January 1, 2025. Additionally, ongoing Other Special Revenue Funds allocations of \$2,245 in fiscal year 2024-25 are provided to the Administrative Services - Professional and Financial Regulation program for the technology and other administrative costs associated with adding the position

The department has indicated that the revenue generated from current licensing and other fees will not be sufficient to support the additional costs associated with this bill and licensing fees will need to be increased. The amount and timing of any fee increase cannot be determined at this time